

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

FIRST PRIORITY LIFE INSURANCE	:	
COMPANY, INC., HIGHMARK INC. F/K/A	:	
HIGHMARK HEALTH SERVICES, HM	:	
HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY D/B/A	:	Case No. 16-587C
HIGHMARK HEALTH INSURANCE	:	
COMPANY, HIGHMARK BCBSD INC.,	:	Judge Wolski
HIGHMARK WEST VIRGINIA INC., AND	:	
HIGHMARK SELECT RESOURCES INC.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**THE UNITED STATES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
REGARDING *MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC. V. UNITED STATES***

CHAD A READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

RUTH A. HARVEY
Director
Commercial Litigation Branch

KIRK T. MANHARDT
Deputy Director

CHARLES E. CANTER
FRANCES M. MCLAUGHLIN
TERRANCE A. MEBANE
L. MISHA PREHEIM
MARC S. SACKS
PHILLIP M. SELIGMAN
United States Department of Justice

Attorneys for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. *Moda* Erred In Exercising Jurisdiction Because Final Risk Corridors Payments Are Not Presently Due 1

II. *Moda’s* Conclusions Regarding the Substantive Issues Do Not Withstand Scrutiny 3

A. Congress has never appropriated funds for risk corridors payments other than collections 3

1. The 2014 CMS Program Management appropriation did not appropriate funds for risk corridors payments 5

2. Congress mandated in the Spending Laws that risk corridors payments would be funded solely from collections 8

3. Under binding Supreme Court and Federal Circuit precedent, congressional intent in the Spending Laws governs the extent of the United States’ obligation under section 1342..... 9

4. The Judgment Fund is not a back-up appropriation for every money-mandating statute 13

B. Section 1342(b) does not impose an independent obligation to make risk corridors payments..... 16

1. Judge Wheeler misconstrued the text of section 1342 and overlooked the lack of any appropriation or authorization of appropriations 16

2. Judge Wheeler overlooked the clear direction to make payments under Medicare Part D 19

3. The CBO’s scoring of the ACA was critical to its passage, and post-enactment statements by the CBO do not reflect Congress’s intent 20

C. Congress did not intend to contract with insurers for risk corridors payments 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bath Iron Works Corp. v. United States,
20 F.3d 1567 (Fed. Cir. 1994)..... 14

Belknap v. United States,
24 Ct. Cl. 433 (1889) 12, 13

Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg., Inc.,
702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 22, 23

Exxon Corp. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
265 F.3d 1249 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 2

Fisher v. United States,
402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 2

Gibney v. United States,
114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949) 12, 13

Greenlee County v. United States,
487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 4, 16, 17

Health Republic Insurance Company v. United States,
129 Fed. Cl. 757 (2017) 1

Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Central School District v. United States,
48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 4, 10, 15

Land of Lincoln v. United States,
129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016) passim

Maryland Dep’t of Human Res. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
763 F.2d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 2

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States
No. 16-967C (Ct. Fed. Cl. Mar. 9, 2017)..... 1, 2

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States,
130 Fed. Cl. 436 (2017) passim

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
470 U.S. 451 (1985)..... 20, 21

Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy,
400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 4

New York Airways v. United States,
369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966) 11, 12, 21, 22

Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990)..... 14

Prairie County, Montana v. United States,
782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 4, 8, 16, 17

Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States,
153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957)..... 21

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
567 U.S. 182 (2012)..... 7, 8

Sharp v. United States,
580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 20

Slattery v. United States,
635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 14

Star-Glo Associates, LP v. United States,
414 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 4, 10

Turtle Island Restoration Network v. Evans,
284 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 19

United States v. Dickerson,
310 U.S. 554 (1940)..... 9, 12, 13, 15

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... 2

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 2

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. United States,
88 F.3d 1012 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 21

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, c. 7 3

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 622(2) 3, 4

31 U.S.C. § 1304(a) 14

31 U.S.C. § 6906..... 17

35 U.S.C. § 292(b) 22

41 U.S.C. § 7108(a) 14

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115..... 18, 19

42 U.S.C. § 18062..... passim

Pub. L. No. 112-29..... 22

Pub. L. No. 113-164..... 7

Pub. L. No. 113-202..... 7

Pub. L. No. 113-203..... 7

Pub. L. No. 113-235..... 8

Pub. L. No. 113-76..... 5, 6

Pub. L. No. 114-113..... 8

Rules

RCFC 12(b)(1)..... 2

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 153.510..... 3, 18

Miscellaneous

Dept. of Health and Human Servs.- Risk Corridors Program, B-325630 (Comp. Gen.)
 2014 WL 4825237 (Sept. 30, 2014)..... 6, 7

GAO-16-464SP, *Principles of Federal Appropriations Law* (Ch. 2) 2-1 (GAO Redbook)
 (4th ed. 2016)..... 3, 8, 9

160 Cong. Rec. H9307-01 (Dec. 11, 2014) 8, 11

S. Rep. No. 114-74 (2015)..... 9, 12, 16

David M. Herszenhorn, *Fine- Tuning Led to Health Bill’s \$940 Billion Price Tag*, N.Y. Times,
 Mar. 18, 2010..... 20
